
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 19 JUNE 
2013 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Janet Duncan 
Raymond Graham 
Paul Harmsworth   

David Simmonds 
 
Advisory Members 
 
 

John Holroyd 
Andrew Scott 
 
 
 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 11 June 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=1599&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please
[...]
ition, termination) and makes recommendations 
to the Pension Committee.  

 
8. In the event of a proposed change of managers, to evaluate the credentials of 

potential managers. To make recommendations to the Pension Committee in respect 
of any change of managers. 

 



 

9. To monitor the investment advice from their investment consultant and investment 
adviser at least annually. To also review their own decision making process at the 
same time.  

 
10. To be responsible for maintenance of the Fund’s Statement of investment Principles 

(SIP). 
 
11. To carry out any additional tasks delegated to it by the Pension Committee. 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of meetings -27 March and 9 May 2013 1 - 8 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

 
PART I - Members, Public and Press 
5 Review on Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund 9 - 68 

 

6 Retirement Performance Statistics and Cost of Early Retirements 
Monitor 

69 - 72 
 

7 Pensions Administration Performance 73 - 76 
 

8 Consultation: Taxpayer Funded Pensions for Councillors and other 
Elected Local Office Holders 

77 - 78 
 

9 Draft Pension Fund Annual Report 79 - 112 
 

10 Annual Review of Fund Manager & Custodian Compliance with 
Statements of Internal Control 

113 - 116 
 

 
PART II - Members Only 
11 Report from Investment Sub-Committee and Review   

 

 This will be tabled at the meeting.  

12 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment 117 - 122 
 



 

13 Membership of Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 123 - 124 
 

14 Investment Advice Contract 125 - 126 
 

 



Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
27 March 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Richard Lewis (Vice-Chairman – In the Chair), George Cooper, Beulah 
East, Raymond Graham, Paul Harmsworth and David Simmonds. 
 
Advisory Members/Co-optee Members Present: 
John Holroyd. 
  
LBH Officers Present: 
Ken Chisholm, Harry Lawson, Nancy LeRoux, Paul Whaymand and Khalid Ahmed. 
 
Also Present: 
John Hastings and Scott Jamieson (Advisors) 
 

37.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Janet Duncan   
(Beulah East substituting) and Philip Corthorne (George Cooper 
substituting). 
 

 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  
 

Action by 

 Councillors George Cooper, Philip Corthorne and Richard Lewis all 
declared pecuniary interest in all agenda items, they were members of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme, and remained in the room 
during the consideration thereof.   
 

 

39.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING – 12 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 

 Agreed as an accurate record.  

40.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 

Action by 

 That Agenda Items Items 12 and 13 be considered in private for the 
reasons stated on the agenda and the rest of the items be considered 
in public. 
 

 

41.    REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND   
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report on the review of the fund 
manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension 
Fund for the period ending 31 December 2012.  The total value of the 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
fund’s investments was £678m. 
 
Reference was made to this being a better performance than 
compared to the benchmark. All Managers except UBS Property had 
outperformed their relative benchmark during the quarter. In relation to 
UBS Property, this underperformance was being addressed but 
would take two years from September 2012 to bring back to a positive 
return.   
 
RESOLVED:  

1.   That the report and the performance of the Fund Managers   
be noted.  

   

42. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS AND COST OF EARLY 
RETIREMENTS MONITOR 
 
Consideration was given to the report which summarised the number of 
early retirements in the year 2012/2013.  The report also provided 
Members with an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund 
of early retirements.   
 
Members were informed that figures continued to be low and within the 
parameters. The Committee noted that the costs as a percentage of 
payroll for the valuation period (April 2011 – 31 March 2014) was 
0.59%. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 

43.    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which summarised the pension 
administration performance across key areas of work for the period 1 
October 2012 to 31 December 2012.  It was noted that performance 
targets were agreed as part of the service level agreement with Capita 
and conformed to national targets set for England and Wales.  
 
The previous full year performance data was included in the Annual 
Report for the fund. 
 
Members were reminded that Pensions Administration was outsourced 
to Capita Hartshead as part of the pan London Framework Agreement. 
This had delivered annual savings in administration costs of 27% to the 
Pension Fund. Capita Hartshead’s performance was reported monthly 
to the Corporate Pensions Manager who monitored performance 
against the service level agreement contained within the Framework 
Agreement. 
 
The 3rd quarter performance reports indicated an overall average 
performance of 97.76% per month over the quarter. Reference was 
made to performance being higher than when the Pensions 
Administration was in house. However, there had been problems with 
with regard to the production of Annual Benefit Statements, although 

 

Page 2



  
officers reported that reassurance had been given that this would 
improve. 
 
Members we
[...]
item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 

 

   

Page 4



  
49. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 

INVESTMENT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed 
‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 
of the schedule to the Act).  

Action By: 
 
 

   

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
9 May 2013 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 
Raymond Graham 
David Simmonds 
Paul Harmsworth 
Janet Duncan 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Steven Maiden, Democratic Services Officer  
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That:  
 

1. Councillor Corthorne be elected Chairman of the Pensions 
Committee for the municipal year 2013/2014; and 

 
2.  Councillor Markham be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 

Pensions Committee for the municipal year 2013/2014. 
 

 

2. MEMBERSHIP AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE - INVESTMENT STRATEGY SUB-COMMITTEE  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That:  
 

3. Councillor Corthorne be elected Chairman of the Pensions 
Committee for the municipal year 2013/2014; and  

 
4.  Councillor Markham be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 

Pensions Committee for the municipal year 2013/2014.  
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 7.35 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 257488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 JUNE 2013  
 

  

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE 
PENSION FUND 

 

 

Contact Officers  Tunde Adekoya, 01895 556350 
   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 

WM Local Authority Quarter Reports  
Private Equity Listing 

Private Equity reports from Adams Street and LGT 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report reviews the fund manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund for the period ending 31 March 2013.  The total value of the fund’s 
investments as at the 31 March 2013 was £683m.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Committee 
 

1. Notes the contents of this report and the performance of the Fund Managers. 
2. Notes that the Statement of Investment Principles has been updated to reflect 

the inclusion of Bearings Asset Management as a Fund Manager. 
 

 
1. INFORMATION 
 

The performance of the Fund for the quarter to 31 March 2013 showed an outperformance 
of 1.01% with a return of 7.84% compared to the benchmark of 6.82%. Four of the eight 
monitored portfolios outperformed their benchmarks with rest sho
[...]

on

s 
ex

pr
es

se
d 

in
 th

is
 d

oc
um

en
t a

re
 s

ub
je

ct
 to

 c
ha

ng
e 

w
ith

ou
t n

ot
ic

e.
T

hi
s 

do
cu

m
en

t i
s 

fo
r 

ge
ne

ra
l i

nf
or

m
at

io
n 

pu
rp

os
es

 o
nl

y.
S

ta
te

 S
tr

ee
t C

or
po

ra
tio

n 
an

d 
its

 a
ffi

lia
te

s 
(in

cl
ud

in
g 

W
M

 a
nd

 th
e 

S
ta

te
 

S
tr

ee
t I

nv
es

tm
en

t A
na

ly
tic

s 
di

vi
si

on
) 

ac
ce

pt
 n

o 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
y 

fo
r 

an
y 

lo
ss

 a
ris

in
g 

fr
om

 a
ny

 a
ct

io
n 

ta
ke

n 
or

 n
ot

 ta
ke

n 
by

 a
ny

on
e

us
in

g 
th

is
 m

at
er

ia
l.

A
ll 

st
at

is
tic

s 
qu

ot
ed

 a
re

 s
ou

rc
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

S
ta

te
 S

tr
ee

t I
nv

es
tm

en
t A

na
ly

tic
s 

di
vi

si
on

 u
nl

es
s 

ot
he

rw
is

e 
st

at
ed

.

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 JUNE 2013  
 
 

Retirement Performance Statistics and 
Cost of Early Retirements Monitor 

 

 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  nil 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the number of Early Retirements in the year 2012/2013. 
Additionally it gives an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early 
retirements. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
EARLY RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 
 
At Committee Meeting on 25th June 2008 it was agreed that as there was no statutory 
requirement to report figures against the previous BVPI 14 & BVI 15 targets, local 
performance indicators would be recorded and presented to Committee.  
 

New performance indicators relevant to the revised Performance Indicators will be 
reported in all future reports to the Committee.    
 
Number of Cases in the year ending 31 March 2013 
 

The table below shows the number of employees, by category, whose LGPS benefits 
have been put into payment.  In the case of redundancy and efficiency this relates to 
em
[...]
 
The payroll total figure above is based on the Employers Contributions reported in the 
Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts as at 31 March 2013.  The figures for 
2011/12 have been restated based on this amount following receipt of year end 
figures.  
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost to the pension fund of early retirements on the grounds of ill health, is 
recorded by the pensions administration system and reported to the scheme Actuary. 
The cost includes the benefits being paid before the employees normal retirement 
date and any period of service awarded. Depending on which tier the retirement falls 
in to, determines the length of service to be awarded. Details of the service to be 
awarded against each Tier are shown above. All Employers within the fund have a 
notional budget built in to their Employers Contribution Rate to fund ill health 
retirements. If the notional figure is exceeded, this will result in an increase to that 
Employers Contribution Rate, at the next valuation of the fund. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 JUNE 2013  
 

 

Pensions Administration Performance  
 
Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report   
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises pension administration performance across key areas of work 
for the period 1 January 2013 to 31 March 2013.  Performance targets were agreed as 
part of the service level agreement with Capita and conform to national targets set for 
England and Wales. Comparisons, by performance indicator for the year 2012/13 
against 2011/12, are included in the Annual Report for the Fund and all show a 
significant improvement.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the contents of the report be noted  
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
On 1 April 2012, Pensions Administration was outsourced to Capita Employee 
Benefits (CEB), as part of a pan London Framework Agreement, delivering potential 
annual savings in administration costs of 27% to the pension Fund.  Their 
performance is reported monthly to the Corporate Pensions Manager who monitors 
performance against the service level agreement contained within the Framework 
Agreement. 
 
This is the fourth report since CEB became responsible for pensions administration. 
Within the framework agreement there is a table of performance targets which CEB 
report against on a monthly basis.  The targets are measured in working days for 
each function performed as part of the administration function. The contract sets the 
performance standard at 100% and performance levels are analysed to ensure 
performance achieves the required level.   
 

• The 4th quarter performance reports indicated an overall average performance 
of 99.01% per month over the quarter.  Actual performance for each month 
was January - 98.70%, February – 99.12%, March – 99.22%. Details of 
performance by area are shown in the table below.  The monthly performance 
on reportable areas has improved over the last quarter, Q3 reported 97.76%.  

 
Within the framework contract there is an underperformance “claw back” 
arrangement, such that should performance across a contractual year fall below 
100%, a monthly reduction would be applied to the monthly contract fee. A meeting 
has been held with the Operations Director of CEB to discuss the level of rebate due 

Agenda Item 7

Page 73



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 JUNE 2013  
 

 

as the annual performance of CEB has been below the Framework Agreement level 
of 100% and CEB are currently calculating the level of rebate to be paid to the Fund. 
During that meeting it was agreed that going forward, performance would be 
monitored and assessed on a monthly basis and any rebate calculated and repaid 
the following month.   Future monitoring reports will incl
[...]
ransfers Out Actual 9 Days 2 100 0 - 0 - 
New Entrants 20 Days 69 100 16 100 9 100 
Added Years 10 Days 12 100 10 100 3 100 
 

P
age 75



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 JUNE 2013  
 

 

 

Page 76



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 JUNE 2013  
 

  

Consultation: Taxpayer-funded pensions for councillors 
and other elected local office holders 

 

 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 
 

   
Papers with this report  None 
 
 
SUMMARY     
   
This report presents a draft response to the consultation on Councillors continued access 
to the Local Government Pensions Scheme. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Committee agree the proposed response to the consultation on ‘Taxpayer-
funded pensions for councillors and other elected local office holders’. 
 
 
Information 
 
A consultation on Councillor access to the LGPS was launched on 10 April 2013 and will 
run until 5 July 2013 (12 weeks).  It is a very simple consultation with three options: 

• Option 1: No access to the new Local Government Pension Scheme from April 2014 
through being directly elected to local office. Thus, councillors; elected mayors; the Mayor 
of London and members of the London Assembly would be excluded from active Scheme 
membership – this is the government’s preferred position; 

• Option 2: Two-tier membership - continued access for ‘front bench’ councillors only. This 
option could include just elected mayors (including the Mayor of London) and elected 
leaders or could encompass all those with a special responsibility allowance (including 
members of the London Assembly) – the government would welcome views on which 
councillors and elected local office holders should be eligible if this option were to be 
pursued; 

• Option 3: No change. Access to the taxpayer-funded Local Government Pension 
Scheme remains for all councillors and elected local office holders on the same basis as at 
present. 

Three questions are
[...]
esults of this consultation in the hope 
that the status quo will be maintained.  
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Philip Corthorne 
Chairman Pensions Committee on behalf of and with the agreement of the 
Pensions Committee of the London Borough of Hillingdon 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 JUNE 2013  
 

 

Draft Pension Fund Annual Report  
 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 
 

   
Papers with this report  None 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Annual Report for the Pension Fund for 2012/13, which contains the Pension 
Fund accounts, will be formally released to Deloitte, the Council’s external 
auditors, for audit at the end of June.  The report is then brought to Committee 
along with the audit report in September for signing.  A draft copy is, therefore, 
being brought to Committee in June for comment and review prior to being 
released to Deloitte.  The accounts have yet to be finally reviewed and so are 
presented to Committee in draft form at this stage.  However, they will be fully 
reviewed prior to the end of June. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Pension Fund 
Annual Report & Accounts 
for the year to 31 March 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85



 

 

 

 
 
CONTENTS 
 

                                 
 

PART A. MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT              
 
PART B. INVESTMENT POLICY AND PERFORMANCE REPORT             
 
PART C. SCHEME ADMINISTRATION                
 
PART D. ACTUARIAL REPORT            
 
PART E. FUND ACCOUNT AND NET ASSETS STATEMENT                      
 
PART F.  POLICY STATEMENTS 
 
PART G. SCHEME BENEFITS 
 
PART H. AUDITORS’ REPORT - to be added on completion of the audit           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86



 

 

 
 
 

1. Scheme Management and Advisers as at 31 March 2013 
 
 
Administering Authority   London
[...]
rnment Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) 
Regulations 2007 (as amended) 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2007 (as 
amended) 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2008 
• The Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2000 
• The Local Authority (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996 

Page 122



 

 

 
 

 
 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HILLINGDON PENSION FUND 
 
 
To be added 

PART H AUDITORS’ REPORT 

Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 JUNE 2013  
 

  

Annual Review of Fund Manager & Custodian 
Compliance with Statements of Internal Control 

 

 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  None 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
As a good practice measure, an annual review is undertaken by officers of the Statements 
of Internal Control for all Fund Managers and for the Custodian of the Pension Fund.  This 
report is to provide assurance to Committee that this review has been completed and to 
highlight any issues which require further investigation. 
  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Committee is requested to note the outcome of the review of the internal controls in 
place with the fund managers and custodian and to agree that follow up 
requirements will be discussed and managed through the Investment Sub 
Committee who will agree actions as part of their work for the coming year. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 

The Statement on Standards for Attestation Engagements (SSAE 16) and the Service 
Organisation Control Report (SOC) are guidance which allows service organisations to 
disclose their control activities and processes to their customers and their customers' 
auditors in a uniform reporting format.  The issuance of a service auditor's report prepared 
in accord
[...]
ct financial implications arising directly from the report 

Page 126



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 19 JUNE 2013  
 

  

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from the report 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Fund Manager SSAE 16/SOC Reports 

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meetings -27 March and 9 May 2013
	130509

	5 Review on Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund
	NT Executive Report Q1 2013
	PE ListingMar13
	LGT Capital 2013 Q1
	ASP Performance Letter 12.31.12
	WM March 2013

	6 Retirement Performance Statistics and Cost of Early Retirements Monitor
	7 Pensions Administration Performance
	8 Consultation: Taxpayer Funded Pensions for Councillors and other Elected Local Office Holders
	Draft consultation response (2)

	9 Draft Pension Fund Annual Report
	ANNUAL REPORT 2013 - DRAFT PART 1
	Pension Fund Accounts and Notes 2013
	Pension Fund Annual Report 2013 draft PART 2 (2)

	10 Annual Review of Fund Manager & Custodian Compliance with Statements of Internal Control
	12 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment
	13 Membership of Local Authority Pension Fund Forum
	14 Investment Advice Contract



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
19 June 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Janet Duncan, Raymond Graham, Paul 
Harmsworth and David Simmonds. 
 
Advisory Members/Co-optee Members Present: 
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott. 
  
LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Nancy LeRoux, Paul Whaymand and Khalid Ahmed. 
 
Also Present: 
John Hastings, Scott Jamieson and Linda Selman (Advisors). 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  
 

Action by 

 Councillors Corthorne, Duncan, Harmsworth and Lewis, and advisory 
member John Holroyd declared pecuniary interests in all Agenda 
Items, in that they were all members of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme, and remained in the room. 
 

 

2.    MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF 27 MARCH AND 9 MAY 2013 
 

 

 Agreed as an accurate record subject to the inclusion of Andrew 
Scott’s apologies for the meeting of 27 March 2013. 
 

 

3.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 

 

 That Agenda Items Items 11, 12, 13 and 14 be considered in private for 
the reasons stated on the agenda and the rest of the items be 
considered in public. 
 

 

4.    REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND   
 

 

 Consideration was given to the report on the review of the fund 
manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension 
Fund for the period ending 31 March 2013.  The total value of the 
fund’s investments was £683m. 
 
Reference was made to the performance of the Fund for the quarter 
showing an outperformance of 1.01% with a return of 7.84% compared 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
to the benchmark of 6.82%. The Committee was informed that four of 
the eight monitored portfolios outperformed their benchmarks with the 
rest showing their prescribed benchmarks during the quarter. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the report and the performance of the Fund Managers   
be noted.  

2. That the Committee noted that the Statement of Investment 
Principles had been updated to reflect the inclusion of 
Bearings Asset Management as a Fund Manager.  

 
 

   

5. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS AND COST OF EARLY 
RETIREMENTS MONITOR 
 
Consideration was given to the report which summarised the number of 
early retirements in the year 2012/2013.  The report also provided 
Members with an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund 
of early retirements.   
 
Members were informed that figures continued to be low and within the 
parameters.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 

6.    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  
 

 

 Consideration was given to the report which summarised the pension 
administration performance across key areas of work for the period 1 
January 2013 to 31 March 2013.  It was noted that performance targets 
were agreed as part of the service level agreement with Capita and 
conformed to national targets set for England and Wales.  
 
The Committee was informed that the previous full year performance 
data was included in the Annual Report for the Fund which showed a 
significant improvement. 
 
The 4th quarter performance reports indicated an overall average 
performance of 99.01% per month over the quarter which was an 
improvement on the previous quarter. 
 
Members noted that since Pensions Administration had been 
outsourced to Capita Employee Benefits as part of the pan London 
Framework Agreement, there had been savings in administration costs 
of 27% to the pension fund. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 

7. CONSULTATION ON TAXPAYER FUNDED PENSIONS FOR 
COUNCILLORS AND OTHER ELECTED LOCAL OFFICE HOLDERS 
 
Consideration was given to a draft response to the consultation on 

 



  
Councillors continued access to the Local Government Pensions 
Scheme.  
 
Members were informed that the draft response prepared on behalf of 
the Committee stated that the London Borough of Hillingdon firmly 
supported no change to the current access rights of elected Councillors 
to the Local Government Pension Scheme and therefore supported 
option 3. 
 
The Committee was also informed that the Local Government 
Association would also be submitted a response to this consultation. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1.  That approval be given to the proposed response to the 
consultation on ‘Taxpayer-funded pensions for councillors 
and other elected local office holders’. 

 
8.    DRAFT PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Committee was informed that the Annual Report for the Pension 
Fund accounts would be formally released to Deloitte, the Council’s 
external auditors, for audit at the end of June. A draft copy of the report 
was submitted to the Committee for Member’s comments. 
 
Members were informed that the formal report would be brought back 
to this Committee, together with a presentation on the accounts.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1.   That the draft Pension Fund Annual Report & Accounts be 
noted.    

Action by 

   

9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF FUND MANAGER & CUSTODAIN 
COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENTS OF INTERNAL CONTROL 
 
Members were informed that as a good practice measure, an annual 
review was undertaken by officers of the Statements of Internal Control 
for all Fund Managers and for the Custodian of the Pension Fund. 
 
The Committee was informed that this review had been completed and 
issues which required further investigation were reported. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the outcome of the review of the internal controls in 
place with the fund managers and custodian be noted. 

2. That approval be given for follow up requirements being 
discussed and managed through the Investment Sub-
Committee who will agree actions as part of their work for 
the coming year. 

  

 

10. 
 
 
 

REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE AND REVIEW 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 

 
 
 
 



  
 
 
 
 
 
 
11. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13. 

MEMBERSHIP OF LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND FORUM 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed 
‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 
of the schedule to the Act).  
 
INVESTMENT ADVICE CONTRACT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).   

 

   

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.10 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 
 


